STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and **Development Commission**

California Energy Commission DOCKETED				
97-AFC-2C				
TN # 71057				
MAY 31 2013				

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. 97-AFC-2C
Amendment to the Application for Certification for)	
the Sutter Power Plant Project)	
)	

PETITION FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Greggory L. Wheatland Ellison, Schneider & Harris, L.L.P. 2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 447-2166 – Telephone (916) 447-3512 – Facsimile glw@eslawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Sutter Power Plant Project

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and **Development Commission**

In the Matter of:)	D14N- 07 AEC 2C
)	Docket No. 97-AFC-2C
Amendment to the Application for Certification for)	
the Sutter Power Plant Project)	
	_)	

PETITION FOR CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, Section 1769(b)¹, Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. hereby petitions the Commission for approval of a change of ownership of the Sutter Power Plant Project.

The Sutter Power Plant Project was originally licensed to Calpine Corporation in the Commission Decision issued on April 14, 1999. In 2000 the Commission approved a petition to transfer ownership from Calpine Corporation to Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P.

The change of ownership proposed herein reflects a transfer of the Sutter Power Plant Project from Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. to CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC.

¹ All references to "Section" or "Sections" are to Code of Regulations, Title 20, unless otherwise noted.

Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. and CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Calpine Corporation.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(A), there will be no operational changes to the Project resulting from this change of ownership.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(B), upon change of ownership CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC will be responsible for compliance with the Commission's conditions of certification for the Sutter Energy Center. As the owner and operator of the Sutter Energy Center, CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with them.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(C), as an officer of CCFC Sutter Energy, LLC I hereby attest, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the contents of this Petition are truthful and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

CCFC SUTTER ENERGY, LLC

Dated: 5 30 13

Vice President